

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**STANFORD INTERNATIONAL
BANK, LTD., et al.,**

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3-09-CV 0298-N

**EXAMINER'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR APPROVAL
TO RELEASE PORTION OF HOLDBACK**

June 9, 2014

John J. Little
Tex. Bar No. 12424230
LITTLE PEDERSEN FANKHAUSER, LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 4110
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 573-2300
(214) 573-2323 [FAX]

COURT-APPOINTED EXAMINER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE HOLDBACK	4
A. The Creation of the Holdback	4
B. Negotiated Increases in the Holdback Percentage	6
C. Modifications to the Holdback Mechanism	7
D. Holdback Accumulation on an Annual Basis	8
III. PERTINENT CASE LAW	9
IV. THE RECEIVER’S MOTION IS PREMATURE AND IGNORES UNRESOLVED OBJECTIONS TO HIS FEE APPLICATIONS	12
V. RESULTS MATTER – FOR THE INVESTORS	14
A. What Has this Receiver Accomplished?	14
B. The Relationship of Professional Fees to Receivership Assets is Constant	20
C. A Critical Look at the Receiver’s Claimed “Results”	22
D. “Distributed Cash” is the Only Result Relevant to Investors	26
VI. THE REQUESTED RELIEF WILL IMPAIR THE FEE APPROVAL PROCESS	27
VII. FIRM BY FIRM COMMENTARY	29
A. The Receiver’s Primary Professional Firms	30
1. Baker Botts	31

	Page
2. FTI	34
3. Ernst & Young	35
4. Thompson & Knight	36
5. Krage & Janvey	37
6. Altenburger	37
 B. Firms Whose Work Appears to be Complete	 38
1. FITS	38
2. Osler	39
3. Strategic Capital	40
4. Liskow & Lewis	41
5. Conyers Dill	41
6. Dudley Topper	42
7. Fowler White	42
8. Mattlin & Wyman	43
 C. Firms for Which No Holdback Release is Warranted	 43
1. Stuart Isaacs, et al.,	44
2. Roberts & Co.	44
3. Pierpont	45
 D. Firms for Which Any Contemplated Release Should be Deferred	 46
1. Deloitte & Basham	46
2. Groner	47
 VIII. CONCLUSION	 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2nd Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	9
<i>In re Alpha Telecom, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3085616 (D. Ore., Oct. 27, 2006)	11, 15, 20, 30
<i>In re Imperial “400” National, Inc.</i> , 432 F.2d 232 (3rd Cir. 1970)	15, 30
<i>Janvey v. Adams</i> , 588 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2009)	23, 33
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	23, 33
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 539 Fed. Appx. 478 (5th Cir. 2013)	23, 33
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir.1974)	5, 9, 10
<i>Riley v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 99 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>SEC v. EFS, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 5157851 (N.D. Tex., Dec. 5, 2008)	14
<i>SEC v. Megafund Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2839998 (N.D. Tex. June 24, 2008)	9
<i>SEC v. Striker Petroleum, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 685333 (N.D.Tex. March 2, 2012)	10, 11
<i>SEC v. W.L. Moody & Co., Bankers (Unincorporated)</i> , 374 F.Supp. 465 (S.D. Tex. 1974), <i>affirmed</i> 519 F.2d 1087 (5th Cir. 1975)	10, 11
<i>Specialty Products Co. v. Universal Industrial Corp.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 92 (M.D. Pa. 1937)	11
<i>U.S. v. Code Products Corp.</i> , 362 F.2d 669 (3rd Cir. 1966)	10
<i>United States Football League v. National Football League</i> , 887 F.2d 408 (2nd Cir. 1989)	9
